
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2018 
 
2.30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, East Sussex County Council (Chair) 

Councillor Carl Maynard, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor John Ungar, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Trevor Webb, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Ruby Cox, Hastings Borough Council 
Councillor Linda Wallraven, Lewes District Council 
Dr Elizabeth Gill, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 
Dr Martin Writer, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Jessica Britton, Hastings and Rother CCG 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services, ESCC 
Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health 
John Routledge, Healthwatch East Sussex 
Deborah Tomalin, NHS England South East, (Kent, Surrey and Sussex) 
 

INVITED OBSERVERS 
WITH SPEAKING RIGHTS 

Councillor Claire Dowling, Wealden District Council 
Councillor Margaret Robinson, Eastbourne Borough Council 
Councillor John Barnes MBE, Rother District Council 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, ESCC 
Catherine Ashton, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
Siobhan Melia, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Samantha Allen, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Michelle Nice, Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 
Mark Andrews, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 September  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 80) 

 Report by the Safeguarding Adults Board Independent Chair 
 

6   East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 81 - 
122) 

 Report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 



 

 

7   Picture East Sussex - the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018/19  
(Pages 123 - 160) 
 

8   Havens Listening Tour report  (Pages 161 - 192) 

 Report by Executive Director of Health Watch East Sussex 
 

9   East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board Review  (Pages 193 - 200) 

 Report by the Chief Executive  
 

10   NHS Updates   

 High Weald Lewes and Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  

 Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG  

 Hasting and Rother CCG  
 

11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 26 November 2018 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 18 September 2018. 
 

 
 
 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) Councillor Carl Maynard, 

Councillor John Ungar, Dr Martin Writer, Ashley Scarff,  
Stuart Gallimore and Darrell Gale 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor John Barnes, Councillor Ruby Cox and Becky 
Shaw 
 

 
 
 
10 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 17 JULY 
2018  
 
10.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 were agreed. 
 
 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
11.1 Apologies for absence were received from the following Committee Members: 

 Dr Elizabeth Gill (substitute Ashley Scarff) 

 Keith Hinkley 

 John Routledge 

 Cllr Trevor Webb  

 Jessica Britton 

11.2 Apologies for absence were received from the following invited observers with speaking 
rights.  

 Mark Andrews  

 Cllr Claire Dowling 

 Catherine Ashton  

 Cllr Margaret Robinson  

 Michelle Nice  

11.3 The Board acknowledged that both Amanda Philpott and Marie Casey had resigned 

from the Board and they were both thanked for their service over the last few years. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

12 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  
 
12.1 Cllr John Ungar declared a personal interest as a patient of and member of the Patient 
Participation Group (PPG) for Green Street surgery in Eastbourne.  
 
 
13 URGENT ITEMS  
 
13.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
14 HIGH WEALD LEWES HAVENS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP A&E ACTIVITY 
UPDATE  
 

14.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on A&E activity across High Weald 
Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (HWLH CCG). 

14.2 The following key points were made in response to questions from Board members: 

 The CCGs plan for spikes in A&E attendance such as those that occur during winter. 

However, rather than commission trusts to provide larger and larger A&Es to meet 

increasing demand throughout the year, the CCGs are moving to commission 

alternative services that will help address the increasing demand for emergency care. 

This is the only way to make the overall healthcare service financially sustainable.   

 The CCG knows from patient experience that patients using a minor injuries unit or UTC 

can be seen quickly and easily but when they attend A&E, due to the nature of clinical 

triage, they end up wait
[...]
  repeated too regularly or too broadly as this can 

cause them to fall on deaf ears. To change patterns of behaviour for service users 

messages should be clear, aimed at the right people, and repeated at a suitable 

regularity.  

14.4 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) recommend that the Connecting 4 You and ESBT Alliance boards both discuss how best to 

promote the locally commissioned urgent care services using a consistent, appropriately 

targeted message. 

 

15 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (HWB) REVIEW  

 

15.1 The Board considered a report on the progress of the plans for further review of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board following the Care Quality Commission (CQC) recommendations. 

15.2 The Board was reminded that a workshop was due to take place on 12 October for 
Members to discuss the Health and Wellbeing Board’s future role, function and membership.  

15.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the report and the revised timetable; and 

2) Agree to receive a further report on the proposed role, function and membership of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in due course.  

 

 

16 NHS UPDATES  

16.1 The Board considered updates from the three CCGs in East Sussex. 

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG)/ Hastings 

and Rother CCG (HR CCG)  

 Amanda Philpott has moved to a new role within the Sussex and East Surrey 

Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP).The Board thanked her for her hard 

work over the past five years at the CCGs and acknowledged her central role in helping 

to deliver the ESBT programme. 

 Adam Doyle has taken over as Chief Officer for both CCGs  and is now Chief Officer for 

all eight CCGs in the STP area.  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 The closer working relationship of the CCGs may deliver some savings from greater 

efficiencies but management costs are an incredibly small percentage of the total 

expenditure of the CCGs. The main benefit of working coll
[...]
st 

Hospital.  

High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (HWLH CCG)  

 HWLH CCG has a planned deficit control total of £9.2m savings that will also, if 

achieved, result in investment of £9.2m for the healthcare of patients.  

 Demand for activity is continuing to increase and to mitigate the CCG is increasingly 

working at scale across the eight CCGs in the STP looking for efficiencies and 

unwarranted variation in the way care is provided.  

 Winter planning is underway and is happening during a time when demand is already 

very high. Mitigating actions are being put in place to reduce levels of demand over 

winter such as publicising preventative measures, for example, beginning a flu 

vaccination awareness campaign.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.20 pm. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Councillor Keith Glazier 
Chair 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

4 December 2018 

By: Safeguarding Adults Board Independent Chair 
 

Title: Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  
 

Purpose: To present the SAB Annual report as required by the Care Act 2014 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to note the report 

 

1. Background 

1.1. The Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Annual Report (Appendix 1) outlines the 
multi-agency safeguarding activity for vulnerable adults in East Sussex between April 2017 
and March 2018.   

 

2. Supporting information 

Safeguarding Adults Reviews 

2.1. Four safeguarding adults review (SAR) referrals were made in 2017 – 18.  Of these 
referrals, one is being taken forward as a Serious Case Review by the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (LSCB), as the majority of the concerns occurred before the person 
turned eighteen years of age.  

2.2. The second referral is still under consideration by the SAR sub-group as, at the time 
of this report, the case is still subject to a section 42 safeguarding enquiry by the loca
[...]
rom Serious Case reviews 
 Safeguarding Children with Additional Needs and Disabilities  

 

 
 

Participants are invited to evaluate, and give feedback about, the training they attend. On average 

around 46% of participants complete the evaluation which is sent to them electronically after the 

raining has taken place. Over time it has become clear that the online version of the evaluation form 

Page 110

https://eastsussexlearning.org.uk/East-Sussex-Local-Safeguarding-Children's-Board/446


27 

 

results in more in-depth narrative or qualitative information, which can be used purposefully to review, 

inform, and improve the training offer.  

 Spotlight on Parental Mental Health 

During 2017/18 there were five professional level workshops held on the Impact of Parental 

Health on Children and Young People, attended by 93 professionals. This training is designed 

and delivered collaboratively by CAMHS (Child and Adolecent Mental Health Service) and the 

LSCB. 

Children who live with parents with severe and enduring mental health problems, particularly 

where there are additional risk factors such as drug and alcohol use and domestic abuse, are 

particularly at risk of harm. For example, parents and carers may: experience inappropriate or 

intense anger or difficulties controlling their anger around their children, have rapid or 

extreme mood swings, leaving children frightened, confused and hyper-vigilant, be 

withdrawn, apathetic and emotionally unavailable to their children, have trouble recognising 

children's needs and responding to them, and/or may neglect basic standards of hygiene and 

their own and their children's physical needs (NSPCC resource: Cleaver et al, 2011; Hogg, 

2013) 

Following the workshops, 31 attendees completed the evaluation/feedback questionnaire 

about the course, of those: 10 rated the course as ‘Excellent’, 14 gave an overall rating as 

‘Very Good’ and 7 gave an overall rating as Good. All 31 attendees took time
[...]
160



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 4 December 2018 

By: Executive Director, Healthwatch 

Title: Havens Listening Tour report 

Purpose: To share findings and insights on resident perceptions on health and 

social care services in the Havens area of East Sussex 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 

1) note the report; and  

2) monitor progress on the report recommendations over the coming year 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The attached report stems from two weeks of intensive engagement in June 2018 between 

Healthwatch staff and volunteers and people living and working in the Havens area of East 

Sussex. Healthwatch worked with partners in a wide variety of community settings to gain the 

views of local people, many of whom are seldom heard. We also spoke to many local agencies 

and carried out community observation activity to deepen our insights into the local area. 

 
2. Supporting information 

2.1 Further information on the report and future Healthwatch Listening Tours are available from 
Healthwatch staff and on our website healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk. 

 

3.  Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1.  Health and Care services are highly valued by people living and working in the Havens 
area but there are some areas of concern that need addressing. Chief among these are the 
difficulties residents face in making GP appointments, the fear that new housing will place more 
pressure on already stretched local services and the increasing problem of children and adults 
accessing mental health services. 
   
3.2 Healthwatch East Sussex recommends that the Board discusses the report and monitors 
progress on the report recommendations over the coming year. 
 
 
JOHN ROUTLEDGE 

Executive Director 

 

 

Contact Officers: John Routledge and Liz Mackie 

Tel: 01323.403590  

Email: john.routledge@escv.org.uk  

 

Page 161

Agenda Item 8

https://www.healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk/


This page is intentionall
[...]
e will share what we learn with local residents and talk 
to local health and care services about how their services can be more responsive 
to local needs. To feedback only takes a few minutes but the impact can last a 
lifetime 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 191

tel:+441011


 

30 | P a g e  

 

Contact us  

Address: 

(Freepost) 
RTTT-BYBX-KCEY 
Healthwatch East Sussex 
Barbican Suite 
Greencoat House 
32 St Leonards Road 
Eastbourne 
East Sussex 
BN21 3UT 
 

Phone: 0333 101 4007 

Email:  enquiries@healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk  

Website: www.healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk  

Disclaimer 

This report relates to findings observed on the specific dates set out in the report. 
Our report is not a representative portrayal of the experiences of all service users 
and staff, only an account of what was observed and contributed at the time. 

A final version of this report will be publicly available by December 2018 by 
publishing it on our website and circulating it to Healthwatch England, CQC, NHS 
England, Clinical Commissioning Group/s, Overview and Scrutiny Committee/s, and 
our local authority. 

We confirm that we are using the Healthwatch Trademark (which covers the logo 
and Healthwatch brand) when undertaking work on our statutory activities as 
covered by the licence agreement. 

If you require this report in an alternative format, please contact us at the address 
above.  

© Copyright (Healthwatch East Sussex 2018) 

 

Page 192

mailto:enquiries@healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk
http://www.healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk/


Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Date: 4 December 2018 

 

By: Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 

 

Title: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board Review 

 

Purpose: To report on the outcomes of the Health and Wellbeing Board workshop 

held in November and the recommended changes to the role and 

membership of the Board. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Board is recommended to endorse the proposed changes to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board, its operation and terms of reference set out in paragraphs 2 and 4 below. 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The HWB has undertaken a review of how it works, as it has been in its current form since 
2011 and also to enable it to consider the outcome of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) local 
system reviews that took place during 2017/18.   
 

1.2  As part of the review, desktop research was carried on other authorities’ HWBs. In the light 
of this work and discussions at the HWB, it was agreed that the future shape of the board should 
be underpinned by the following principles:  

 The Health and Wellbeing Board should provide whole system leadership for the health and 
wellbeing of the people of East Sussex and the development of sustainable and integrated 
of health and care services. 

 East Sussex is the appropriate geographical building block for priority setting for the health 
and social care system. Given the variation across the county and the multiplicity of 
organisations, a smaller geographical focus may well be appropriate for specific work, but 
the county is the primary planning unit. 

 a robust and up-to-date evidence base will be used to agree priorities and devise plans  

 there will be strong and effective engagement and communications between residents, 
communities, commissioners and providers. 

 there will be a compelling shared vision for health and social care in East Sussex that 
clearly explains our joint purpose to residents, communities and staff/volunteers in all 
organisations.  

 plans and accountability for delivery must be clear and robustly exercised.   

 the partnerships and bodies involved in the local system must be coherent, well-articulated 
and connected by strong infrastructure.  

 The HWB needs to work effectively both in and outside meetings. The meetings should be 
timed so that they can deal with relevant issues and all members need to contribute to 
ensure meetings are effective and releva
[...]
d to consider particular issues in greater depth it 
is suggested that: 

 a work programme for the Board’s four meetings each year is agreed annually in January 
and reviewed each meeting. 

 meetings focus on agreeing the strategic plan and reporting on progress, in addition, 
considering those items the Board is required to approve by law. 

 time is set aside during at least half the meetings for a workshop on an identified theme, put 
forward by the members of the Board and agreed by the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
 

HWB strategy 
 
2.7 The current HWB Strategy runs from 2016-2019. It was formulated to support the work of 
the East Sussex Better Together and the Connecting 4 You programmes. Work will begin in the 
new-year to review the strategy to ensure that it represents a compelling vision for an integrated 
health and wellbeing system that reflects current whole population needs and priorities. This will 
help to provide a focus and strategic direction for members of the Board in relation to their health 
and wellbeing responsibilities. A new strategy will be agreed by the HWB by the end of 2019. 
 

 
3. Relationship to other bodies 
 
3.1 It is important that we have an effective and coherent infrastructure, so clarity of 
responsibilities with other bodies is important. 
 
East Sussex Better Together Strategic Commissioning Board (ESBT SCB) 
 
3.2 The ESBT SCB was set up as part of the governance arrangements for the test bed year of 
the ESBT Alliance 2017/18. The alliance arrangement allowed for the collaborative learning and 
evaluation to take place between the ESBT programme partners and other stakeholders. The work 
of the Board will be reviewed with the intention of incorporating this into the HWB’s remit. 
 
Sussex and East Surrey Transformation Partnership 
 
3.4 The East Surrey and Sussex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) aims to 
improve the way the NHS and social care services across Sussex and East Surrey work together 
to 
[...]
propriate ESCC Scrutiny Committees 
and the East Sussex Strategic Partnership.  

 

 

Reviewed following HWB workshop 2018 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 September
	5 East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Full SAB Annual Report 2017-18

	6 East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - LSCB Annual Report 2017-18

	7 Picture East Sussex - the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Director of Public Health annual report

	8 Havens Listening Tour report
	Appendix 1 - Listening to The Havens

	9 East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board Review
	Appendix 1 - HWB Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at Council 
Chamber - County Hall, Lewes on 4 December 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillor ; Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Carl Maynard, 

John Ungar, Trevor Webb, Councillor Ruby Cox, 
Ashley Scarff, Dr Martin Writer, Keith Hinkley, 
Stuart Gallimore, Darrell Gale and John Routledge 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor John Barnes, Becky Shaw, Catherine Ashton and  
Mark Matthews 
 

 
 

17 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 18 
SEPTEMBER  

17.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September were agreed as a correct record.  

 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

18.1 Apologies for absence were received from the following Members of the Board: 

 Dr Elizabeth Gill (substitute: Ashley Scarff) 

 Jessica Britton 

 Councillor Linda Wallraven 

 Deborah Tomalin 

18.2 Apologies for absence were received from the following invited observers with speaking 
rights: 

 Mark Andrews (substitute: Mark Matthews) 

 Councillor Claire Dowling 

 Michelle Nice. 

18.3 Reg Hooke, Independent Chair of the East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board, also 
gave his apologies.  

 

19 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

19.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 



 
 
 

 

 

20 URGENT ITEMS  

20.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

21 EAST SUSSEX SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  

21.1 The Board considered a report on the East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report for 2017/18. 

21.2 In response to questions from the Board the following key points were raised: 

 The Safeguarding Adults Board is monitoring closely the increase in the number of 

incidents of abuse in residential care homes and mental health hospitals. The current 

view is that the increases are not yet statistically significant, especially because of the 

low baseline number of incidents. The Adult Social Care Department (ASC) is also 

working with the care sector to ensure staff are aware of safeguarding duties including 

through conducting safeguarding reviews. The completion of some of these 

safeguarding reviews conducted at individual care organisations may also explain some 

of the increase in reporting of safeguarding breaches as they have made staff more 

aware of the signs of abuse.  

 The Board is due to launch a new self-neglect procedure to highlight to professionals the 

symptoms of self-neglect and provide pathways of support that they can offer to 

individuals. The Board is also continuing to promote awareness and details of the 

referral process to organisations and individuals who are more likely to come into 

contact with signs of self-neglect, such as hording.  e.g., the fire service, shop owners 

and carers.  

 One of the challenges with benchmarking ASC data on abuse is that raising awareness 

of abuse leads to higher incidents of reporting. This makes it difficult to judge which local 

authority area is performing well. Consequently there is no national definition of the rate 

at which incidents of abuse should be reported. There is, however, regional and national 

networks that enable local authorities to discuss instances where particular safeguarding 

issues are increasing and compare best practice.  

21.3 It was RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

22 EAST SUSSEX LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2017/18  

22.1 The Board considered a report on the East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report for 2017/18. 

22.2 In response to questions from the Board the following key points were raised: 

 There will be future workshops held on the Impact of Parental Health on Children and 

Young People. The issue of the impact of a parent’s mental health on children has been 



 
 
 

 

a focus of the Local Safeguarding Children Board for a while given the severe impact it 

can have. 

 The Core Offer still commits East Sussex County Council to fund safeguarding activities. 

The 19/20 budget identifies some potential savings for the Children’s Services 

Department but they will not affect the safeguarding activity identified in the Annual 

Report.  

 It is difficult to provide any link between poverty and the likelihood of safeguarding issues 

in children, due to there being so many other variables that contribute to safeguarding 

issues, for example, the quality of housing – which can lead to ill health through the 

presence of damp – and the amount of the household income spent on food for the 

child, e.g., the parents may choose to prioritise their child’s diet over their own.  

 The prevention of criminal exploitation of children, such as through drug trafficking, is 

being addressed in part by East Sussex County Council, the police, and NHS 

organisations conducting monthly panels where concerns are raised about particular 

children at risk of any form of exploitation and plans are put in place to protect them. 

There have also been a number of successful actions to break up child exploitation 

gangs, although this often leads to the children being placed in secure accommodation 

for their own protection due to their often close relationship with their exploiters. 

22.3 It was RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

23 PICTURE EAST SUSSEX - THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH 2018/19  

23.1 The Board considered the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for 2018/19. 

23.2 In response to questions from the Board the following key points were raised: 

 In order to try and equalise health outcomes across East Sussex, the CCGs and Public 

Health Team may commission providers to offer more support to individuals from more 

deprived populations. This is due to the increased likelihood that they will have co-

morbidities and be less likely to seek assistance proactively. For example, they may be 

offered the opportunity to access additional services when they receive an NHS Health 

Check. 

 Housing has been part of the public health remit in the past and housing clearly has an 

impact on health outcomes, for example, whether the housing is properly heated and 

mould-free; whether the house is located in an area of high crime; and whether it is 

located within walking distance of amenities can all have an impact on health outcomes. 

The Director of Public Health has shortlisted housing as a topic to be looked at in depth 

as part of next year’s Report. 

 Air Quality also plays a factor in health outcomes both outside and within buildings. 

Outside air can cause long-term health issues through pollution and short term issues 

during heatwaves, particularly on those with respiratory issues. Air quality within 

buildings is also important because people spend more time inside; lack of proper 



 
 
 

 

ventilation and the presence of damp or mould can cause issues to people’s health. 

More work will be done with colleagues in the district and borough environmental health 

teams and the Environment Agency to develop ways of tackling the issue, in 

consultation with the public. 

 More investment is needed in preventative services across the health and care and 

wider public sector, for example, preventative services provided by East Sussex Fire and 

Rescue Service such as Home Safety Visits, can be very cost effective and successful in 

reducing accidental deaths.  Generally, however, it is difficult to commit funding to 

preventative services when outcomes for such services are often measured over a long 

period of time; and because several different activities may have an impact on a health 

outcome, proving return on investment for a particular preventative activity is very 

difficult. The Public Health Team will be calculating the return on investment of the 

services it commissions over the next year to determine whether more funding should be 

put into preventative services.  

 The Public Health Team is currently looking into the reason for the sudden spike in the 

rate of admissions to hospital for alcohol specific conditions in under 18 year old girls in 

Hastings with the assistance of a whole range of partners.  

23.3 It was RESOLVED to  

1) note the report; and 

2) congratulate on the style and content of the Annual report of the Director of Public Health 
2018/19. 

 

24 HAVENS LISTENING TOUR REPORT  

24.1 The Board considered a report on the East Sussex Healthwatch’s Havens Listening 
Tour. 

24.2 In response to questions from the Board the following key points were raised: 

 Despite the heavy regulations and regular testing of the Newhaven Energy Recovery 

Facility (ERF), and the resulting improvement of the air quality in the vicinity (due to it 

replacing businesses carrying out polluting activities such as burning tyres), Healthwatch 

picked up on a perception from Newhaven residents that it was causing health issues. In 

addition there was a feeling of distrust of public authorities due to the placement of the 

facility in the town against the objections of local residents.  

 Residents also expressed concerns about possible pollution caused by the Port Access 

Road and industrial developments at the East Quay affecting health outcomes. It is 

hoped, however, that this development, undertaken as part of the town being a 

designated enterprise zone, will bring greater employment opportunities thereby 

reducing levels of deprivation.  

  High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (HWLH CCG) has a good 

understanding of the health needs of patients in the Havens area. The CCG welcomes 

the approach taken by Healthwatch as it brings to life the data that the CCG has 



 
 
 

 

collected over the years. The CCGs are also undertaking a number of measures to 

improve access to GPs, which was a major concern of residents, such as improving 

recruitment and retention of GPs and other healthcare staff; and greater access to 

appointments through the primary care extended access service. The CCG is also aware 

of concerns about mental health support for children and young people, another concern 

of residents, and a Sussex-wide independent review of children and young persons’  

emotional health and wellbeing services (including Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

Services (CAMHS)) is underway across the health, social care and community and 

voluntary sector. 

24.3 It was RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) monitor progress on the report recommendations.  

 

25 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REVIEW  

25.1 The Board considered a report on the outcomes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
workshop held on 12 October and the recommended changes to the role and membership of 
the Board.  

25.2 The Board proposed the following amendments or clarifications to the draft terms of 
reference: 

 Clarify whether county councillors will be appointed to the Board according to political 

proportionality, noting that the Membership of the Board is determined by the Leader of 

the Council and not according to political proportionality legislation..  

 That the Board’s terms of reference are flexible enough to ensure that they take account 

of the evolving governance arrangements of the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 

 That oversight of the prevention agenda is included in the roles and functions of the 

Board. 

 The terms of reference should take account of any potential conflict of interest arising 

from NHS providers now being full members of the Board and the Board potentially 

taking on commissioning functions of the East Sussex Better Together Strategic 

Commissioning Board (ESBT SCB). 

 The Board’s priorities would need to take account of the potential that CCGs may have 

nationally mandated priorities placed on them. 

25.3 It was RESOLVED to endorse the proposed changes to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board,  its operation and terms of reference as set out in paragraphs 2 and 4 of the report. 

 

 

 



 
 
 

 

26 NHS UPDATES  

27 26.1 The Board considered updates from the three NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs). 

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG)/ Hastings 

and Rother CCG (HR CCG)  

 All eight CCGs in the Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation 

Partnership (STP) have a single accountable officer.  

 The CCGs are likely to hit their financial control total for 2018/19 and receive their 

Commissioner Support Funding (CSF) and are working collaboratively with other East 

Sussex organisations to develop financial sustainability plans for 2019/20. 

High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (HWLH CCG)  

 The CCG is expecting to hit its financial control total for 2018/19 and receive its CSF. 

 The CCG is prioritising the management of health and care systems over the winter 

period and has been seeing the expected increase in demand on the system.  

 The CCG is beginning to plan for the 19/20 financial year including how it manages 

contracts with providers, i.e., moving away from transactional ‘payment by results’ 

contracts and towards more outcomes-based contracts that incentivise health and social 

care organisations to work together to improve a patient’s experience and provide better 

value for money. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Cllr Keith Glazier 
Chair 


